NTW 15 1A\ R

ENT113869:2017P6 1of5
Jeffery Smith

WHEN RECORDED, PLEASE RETURN TO: Utah County Recorder
2017 Nov 17 09:18 AM FEE 18.00 BY VP
Guy P. Kroesche, Esq. ' RECORDED FOR National Title Agency of Utah, Inc.

STOEL RIVES LLP ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

NOTICE OF USE RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS

This NOTICE OF USE RESTRICTIONS AND CONDITIONS (the “Notice”) is executed
in favor of IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC., a Utah nonprofit corporation (“Intermountain
Healthcare”), having a mailing address at 36 South State Street, 22" Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111,
by COTTONWOOD GENEVA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Company”), having a
mailing address at 2750 E. Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 560, Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121.

1. Restricted Use Property; Use Restrictions. The real property, as set forth in attached
Schedule “A”, together with any and all improvements now or hereafter constructed thereon
(collectively, the “Restricted Use Property”), is subject to certain use restrictions (collectively, as more
particularly identified below, the “Use Restrictions™), subject to no prior monetary liens and/or other
monetary encumbrances of record, all as specified, and set forth, in that certain Real Estate Acquisition
Agreement, dated as of the 4th day of September, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Real Estate Acquisition Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2015, that certain Second Amendment to
Real Estate Acquisition Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2016, that certain Third Amendment to Real
Estate Acquisition Agreement, dated ‘as of August 30th, 2016, that certain Fourth Amendment to Real
Estate Acquisition Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2016, that certain Fifth Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2017, that certain Sixth Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of March 2, 2017, that certain Seventh Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2017, that certain Eighth Amendment to Real Estate

_Acquisition Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2017, that certain Ninth Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2017, that certain Tenth Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2017, that certain Eleventh Amendment to Real Estate
Acquisition Agreement, dated as of September 15, 2017, and as further amended by that certain Twelfth
Amendment to Real Estate Acquisition Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2017, between Intermountain
Healthcare and the Company (collectively, the “Real Estate Acquisition Agreement”), and reference to
which should be made for the particulars of the Use Restrictions.

_ 2. Term of Use Restrictions. The Use Restrictions constitute covenants running with the
Restricted Use Property and, subject to the terms of the Real Estate Acquisition Agreement, shall bind the
Company and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Intermountain Healthcare and its
successors and assigns; provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Use Restrictions shall apply
only so long as (a) Intermountain Healthcare, or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof, shall own or control

jhat certain real property (the “Real Property”) described in that certain Special Warranty Deed, dated

id, /e, 201_? and recorded in the official records of the Utah County, Utah, Recorder’s Office, on

201—_7in Book l(_/'ﬁ at Page g,él as Entry No. zjﬂg.'JO/z ; and/or (b) the Real
Property, or any portion thereof (inclusive of any improvements thereon), shall be used (or, in connection
with the sale, transfer, assignment or relinquishment of any or all legal, beneficial or equitable possession
of, or title in and to, all or part of the Real Property [or any improvements thereon] shall be intended to be
used) for purposes of the “Use” (as defined in the Real Estate Acquisition Agreement).

3. Terms and Conditions. The terms and conditions of the Use Restrictions, as set forth' in
that certain Real Estate Acquisition Agreement, together with the rights and remedies in favor of

Active 36249794.2
94764201.1 0033567-00190



ENT113869:2017 PG 2of 5
\

Intermountain Healthcare in that regard, are incorporated herein by this reference and reference should be
made to the Real Estate Acquisition Agreement for the particular terms and conditions thereof. The terms
and conditions of the Real Estate Acquisition Agreement are incorporated in, and made a part, hereof by
this reference.

N\

[Signatures on following page]

Active 36249794.2
94764201.1 0033567-00190



ENT113869:2017 PG 3of 5

2]
Dated as of the I§ day of November, 2017.
COTTONWOOD GENEVA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

¥t . A

[ 4

By:
Jeffrey L. Gochnour
Its: Vice President

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF UTAH )
Acknowledged before me this /ﬂ’\day of November 2017, by Jeffrey L. Gochnour, Vice

President of COTTONWOOD GENEVA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

NOTARY SIGNATURE AND SEAL

vons,
JACOF Tire,
LR
ch ) S

LAYLA ANTHONY
X NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE of UTAH
} COMMISSION NO. 678694
COMM. EXP. 08/08/2018

ow, {898 o
A

[Signature Page to Notice of Use Restrictions and Conditions]



ENT113869:2017 PG 4of 5

Schedule A
(Description and Depiction of Property)
(see below and attached)

That certain real property sitﬁated in Utah County, State of Utah, located in the Southeast Quarter
of Section 8, township 6 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base & Meridian, said property being more
particularly described as follows:

All of Lot 5, THE FORGE -PLAT"'A,".on file and of record in the Utah County Recofder's
Office, as recorded on January 20 2017, as Entry No 5688:2017, Map No. 15378.

Contains 5.095 acres (appro 6) 0O [JO | y)
Parcel No. o D 7 (26 /7)
: a fortion 4@ Al §-00

SUBJECT TO ALL MATTERS OF RECORD OR VISIBLE ON THE GROUND BY A
PHYSICAL INSPECTION AND/OR SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY, BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT
THAT THE SAME ARE VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AND AFFECT OR RELATE TO THE
PROPERTY AND GENERAL REAL PROPERTY TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS WITH RESPECT
TO THE PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE.



12017 PG 50f 5

ENT113869

9§ 06T00-£99€€00 T'Z96€9LV6

B g DSy

ik Yy vhaomrdar e netsa P

V. 1V1d 39804 3HL

ety e o oy e e s

Towar % e e

- l.gxl.){) ke ooy Bt b Cohertosed
TTUVOIM N0 35VRY

« SH¥T NIV VANNZO 40 T ORY | $1071:40 TIV OIRIVOVA

| wpscn L ovim ] U [ we T Wy
e 4 S 20 P St fromptiigor soiynimmisiedpit el [ oy [rpenpy s SOY of ST YT
. w & Lokt {atan | mi | m | wi
" s iy | St sk} o | wes | o
: L ————. R AL T e E L
. §W§&“v\ R TR TFR ]
Y d M A [ | autert | 50 | B8 | w1
.| . wnmeaina s oot | L Fasnin ey ju e, jatind § A3
> 3 45 i T fea | 0
s | 152 L
s iwain | { ks o jousl swfwwt v
e =
. e It eI R A Y
LIS Y I T
e IR EIETR R N N
iy s P AT M Sy S 2 £ O i s janmianx i ol 9
FYNEN .- o 10w v 1 R S
e Ay St 5t Pt 0l e bk e | e | arn b ¥ | ana | ©
i) &t U v et v 2 0 L 2K & By
U . Sy 1V o 0§ 0 P vl i § § ok | e | ke b e | R ] G
Ty ey o B Y5 8 T 8 e
T ....ar&)l. )

oy o b

o~
e L T )

e bt il

- 10 e
w5 vy Dy e s .o A i Sy Py
e S AT Ly ] e AL VR LR
WRE/E 0 Von £ 2t Wi o o &7 = b

7o sta v, s
-k 0 PR

o o Tt ot 0 s b

.

axs e

P e ersararrd k

g=nrd

R S

ettty

-

LY SRA0L

i

oyl fbvedy ivprateepe eyl Y N i

e e e e e S e

DR o ey L YU .
gy X . 7, E o] e
7gh T e e
st —— RON HOUIRSLATH ANYINI0 [ Y pniipeassis e iz GUsE NOISNE
voen X \x?'« 3 - T T Siwre U mn e Comernm | MRRSE L e v i
' ,wumxw 4 arowd_w isars ' : Le PR, T
wyro - ———— TR | e Y
[o— [Py el o= ¢], m Voo UG _ )
ALY N WL, L N . oo i3 6 4y g e 0 et
o, TR NI Ao i m ey i AN 28 S 4 R
EC g 1 T s R
KEWYO IO FE0d HY . e e s W e ovd @ e S u & B 5 SR
VWY YANKTD 4O £ OKY 1 4507 40 TT¥ ONUYIRA N v e I et v .
Y 1V1d 3904 SHL o Ay Yt L ol
- . " S : s e d v ~a 5
Gy vy ¢ 2
& : . § N R Ta e XL e T
e . . . v e T A S A i I ms e
B o TRy U] LA 3 ¢ i - T
T HOSSITAGS DNV A H =7 Prere Tadreed
) s” : s - i 1 ' e e T L s o bk e o T S
2w TNk : Lt ! ! e i
S L MQ . . . QAHE T ' "a ooy g -
R i ik i ! ~ { lo wenoon N 2 S RIS
; (SR H o i TR e :
o ; / o . me L s Fort 0 .
OUYATA 40 K01 B A8 IRV 1 H ol eeeETA Y § ) zz.kﬁ)auﬁru.muﬂ.&;lﬁﬂuvﬂu-ﬁhcxﬁ
O . O e, . : i ﬂ...!.iraln?uli.!].il!.\..dilx.m.i.i.t.l! i
¢ wngSy A S S D SR ST |
Ty ol v J e e e R e T T
. oo s W s «.l.‘.!h.#.!...l!;aoli!.lul-..l..v.n.......u..!fl:;
A} [ X1 £2 =+ o V4 i -
! : A oy by St S A S P A
e Eoxl )
W 4 : CL K ) Lty Tty e, oy e b
- - W\ St T e sy s o S T R i i 22 3
AL T e S S S AT T e
A e e .2 Moo Se s iron rb b T o Lo
. w \ R T T A e e A
4 -3 \ e T A AN S e i i pen s v gy 2 v
. ki ey
! i w R sk A e T
. _ J N AR per,
£ P NG Pty =
14 e - = paorrh oy s,
! P SR, N o VAU . TR
L
1 l‘lill(lltml.; .Iﬂmll.llllulll:.ll..l!lil‘dll. innt L SRy e
v Lamus ymed HIDON 053 ¥ T N N e e e
3 T ey S S b Py ——
) K pean 1 s -
[+ 3 il BN s =
- iy v .
wm IR IR
£l - i + o
1] s fo. € ixt
bobei i .
i o ', 3
< (] n
£ 3 1 il 5
- o2 ooy hes Y
O a T SB[ T st = =t e et b ¢ ot (rd m”ﬂ
S ot e s 4000 S . e S T sin ¥
o ey e e S srad 72 o M vy P 67 Bt ) ]
R s P it it B D BER Y
R AT e Dty | e o A et H
T SR T S T LR A TS
4 ol et g D P 4 I Aot

.
E =
AR5
[ =23
R
b
i8E:
1
1
1Y 1
_.m ?.wm
1 ¥
y | 1o
AL
Y - :
e 1
v K
P
il
fetal
¥ L) t
3 . T
—l..l II.‘III".&.‘!Q - (:‘~ —(ﬂ -
B SRl B Sty R
B0 FATME :
[y -] 1 L 2D
. - . s - - N NN L
) : Uzems awne HOLIIMOD QUYAIKIA T T W Lot
¢ MBESC ML G
| HYLA'AIK000 WY L1V ONTA DA o
PIRI OY 0TS DY IS LPYD T ROMYY \IT08 ¢ MSAROL

N, 1v1d 39804 3H1

lllll




